in investment

schemes
 £m

Total
£m

Investment income 93 46 – 139
Realised gains or losses 1 (62) 105 44
Unrealised gains or losses (256) (13) (77) (346)

Investment return on Level 3 assets (162) (29) 28 (163)

2020 (restated)*

Debt
securities

 £m
ERM
 £m

Participation
in investment

schemes
 £m

Total
£m

Investment income 78 2 – 80
Realised gains or losses 5 (2) (11) (8)
Unrealised gains or losses 472 59 (24) 507

Investment return on Level 3 assets 555 59 (35) 579

* Debt securities have been analysed as government bonds, corporate bonds and private investments.

Pension Insurance Corporation Group Limited | Annual Report and Accounts 2021148

As discussed previously, the valuations of financial assets classified as Level 3 are, under certain circumstances,
measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions based on unobservable inputs which cannot
be evidenced by readily available market information.

The following table shows the effect on the fair value of Level 3 financial instruments from changes in unobservable
input assumptions.

31 December 2021 Sensitivity

Current
fair value

£m

Increase in
fair value

 £m

Decrease in
fair value

 £m

Debt securities +/- 100 bps credit spread 6,407 1,405 (1,067)
ERM +/- 100 bps credit spread 1,082 79 (111)

+/-5% change in mortality assumption – – –
+/-20% change in property prices – 27 (50)
+/- 1% change in property growth assumption – 4 (8)
+/-10% change in voluntary redemption assumption – – (1)

Participation in
investment schemes +/-10% change in valuation assumptions 690 69 (69)

8,179 1,584 (1,306)

31 December 2020 (restated)* Sensitivity

Current
 fair value

 £m

Increase in
 fair value

£m

Decrease in
fair value

£m

Debt securities +/- 100 bps credit spread 5,754 1,303 (977)
ERM +/- 100 bps credit spread 534 31 (55)

+/-5% change in mortality assumption – 1 (1)
+/-20% change in property prices – 21 (34)
+/- 1% change in property growth assumption – 2 (5)
+/-10% change in voluntary redemption assumption – 1 (1)

Participation in
investment schemes +/-10% change in valuation assumptions 463 46 (46)

6,751 1,405 (1,119)

* Comparatives have been restated to reflect the reallocation of participations in investment schemes that the Group now considers
to be Level 3.

149

Strategic Report p01–78 Corporate Governance p79–124 Financial Statements p125–172

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

12. Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are
subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The fair value of foreign exchange forward contracts, futures and swaps
are based on market prices, where available. For swaps, market prices are calculated using discounted cash flow
techniques based on adjusted market data such as composite curves derived from a number of market counterparties.
Whilst derivative contracts may not be readily tradeable, the valuations are based on market observable inputs and